CHAPTER 71 (HCR 13)

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Daniel Hall to the Kentucky Long-Term Policy Research Center Board.

WHEREAS, KRS 7B.030 requires the Governor to appoint six at-large members of the Kentucky Long-Term Policy Research Center Board, subject to confirmation by the Senate and the House of Representatives; and

WHEREAS, by Executive Order 99-1338 and letter of October 5, 1999, the Governor reappointed Daniel Hall and submitted his reappointment for legislative confirmation; and

WHEREAS, the House of Representatives and the Senate find that Daniel Hall meets the age and residency requirements of KRS 7B.030 and has demonstrated an interest in the well-being and development of the Commonwealth, as required by that statute;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Senate concurring therein:

Section 1. That the House of Representatives and the Senate do confirm the reappointment of Daniel Hall to the Kentucky Long-Term Policy Research Center Board for a term expiring October 6, 2003.

Section 2. That the Clerk of the House of Representatives shall send a copy of this Resolution, and notification of its adoption, to Mr. Daniel Hall, 2200 Wynnewood Circle, Louisville, Kentucky 40222 and to Governor Paul E. Patton, Room 100, State Capitol, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Approved March 6, 2000

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION